



2019:JHHC:39994

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI  
W.P.(C) No. 1280 of 2016**

-----  
M/s Vishwesaraiya Construction

...

...

**Petitioner**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors.

...

**... Respondents**

-----  
**CORAM :HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD**

-----  
For the Petitioners : Mr. Mahesh Tewari, Advocate

For the Respondents : Mr. Sachin Kumar, AAG II

-----  
**Order No. 16 : Dated 13<sup>th</sup> August, 2025**

1. This Court is of the view that for answering the issue as formulated by the Division Bench of this Court in LPA No. 497 of 2019, wherein the entitlement of the petitioner for disbursement of the amount on the basis of escalation in rates depends upon the consideration of the agreement/contract, but the copy of the agreement/contract is not available on record.
2. Mr. Mahesh Tewari, learned counsel for the petitioner has sought for and is granted time to file supplementary affidavit bringing on record the copy of contract.
3. As prayed by learned counsel for the petitioner, list this case on 17.09.2025.

**(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)**