



2019:JHHC:39994

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(C) No. 1280 of 2016

M/s Vishwesaraiya Construction & Anr. Petitioners
Versus
The State of Jharkhand & Ors. Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Mahesh Tewari, Advocate
For the Respondent(s) : Mr. Srikant Swaroop, AC to AAG-II

Order No.19/Dated: 3rd December, 2025

1. A supplementary affidavit dated 15.9.2025 has been filed on behalf of the petitioner wherein specific averment has been made that the amount so claimed that is to the tune of Rs. 39,59,266/- has been admitted by the respondents, as would be evident from the entry so made in the Measurement Book Nos. 1819, 1820, 1450, 2164 and 2178 and based upon the aforesaid entry of rates, the total claim has been assessed to Rs. 39,59,266/-
2. Mr. Mahesh Tewari, the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners has submitted that the aforesaid amount has been admitted as it has been entered in the Measurement Book, which is the official document, having bearing in view of the requirement to have the Measurement Book, as provided under PWD Code.
3. The learned counsel appearing for the State has sought for two weeks' time to seek specific instruction in this regard.
4. List this case on 7th January, 2026.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)