



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(C) No. 1280 of 2016**

M/s Vishwesaraiya Construction & Anr. Petitioners

Versus

The State of Jharkhand and Ors. Respondents

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD

For the Petitioners : Mr. Shwetang Kr. Tiwari, Advocate

For the Respondents : Mr. Sachin Kumar, AAG-II

Mr. Srikant Swaroop, AC to AAG-II

21/Dated 21st January, 2026

1. Reference may be made to the order dated 07.01.2026.
2. Mr. Sachin Kumar, learned AAG-II appearing for the respondents has sought for leave of this Court to file the affidavit in terms of the aforesaid order.
3. It has been submitted that the copy of the said affidavit has been served upon the learned counsel for the petitioners.
4. The said affidavit is being taken on record.
5. Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that he has just now received the affidavit and as such, has sought for two weeks' time to go through the contents of the affidavit.
6. As prayed for by the learned counsel for the petitioners, let this matter be listed on 11.02.2026.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

21st January, 2026

Saurabh/